Roll Call Number	Ager
Date May 22, 2023	

Agenda Item	Number
	36

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT WITH BIKE WORLD FOR PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT BICYCLE RENTALS

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines, acting through the Parks and Recreation Department, is charged with the responsibility of providing recreational and leisure activities throughout Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Parks and Recreation Department desires to resume offering bicycle rentals at the City-owned Gray's Lake Park during spring and summer seasons, and has negotiated an Agreement with Bike World, in form on file in the office of the City Clerk, whereby Bike World will provide the City with bicycles, equipment, and repairs related thereto, for storage and rental by the City to the public for use at the Park, with rental fees to be divided evenly between Bike World and the City, for a one-year term; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department Director recommends approval of the Agreement with Bike World.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the

- 1. The Agreement for City of Des Moines Parks and Recreation Bike Rentals between the City and the Bike World, in form on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved, and the Parks and Recreation Department Director is authorized and directed to attest to his signature.
- 2. The Parks and Recreation Department Director or designee is authorized and directed to administer and monitor the Agreement on behalf of the City.

(Council Communication No. 23- 261)

Moved by Catholic to adopt.

Second by

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	-			
BOESEN				
GATTO				
MANDELBAUM	سا			
SHEUMAKER				"
voss	-			
WESTERGAARD	•			
TOTAL	0)
MOTION CARRIED	A A *		7 A	PPROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baunga Tha City Clerk